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I. INTRODUCTION 

A. APPLICATION 

1. Applicant: Keith Maehlum of HAL Real Estate Investments Inc. 

2. Site Location: 10230 NE Points Drive (see Attachment 1). 

3. Request: Zoning permit application for a new 4 story; 74,101 gross square foot office 
building located within a surface parking lot of the existing Plaza at Yarrow Bay office 
development (see Attachments 2 and 3). Additional parking will be provided within a 
modified surface lot and a new underground parking garage. The proposal includes the 
following permits and modifications: 

� Process IIB zoning permit to allow an office use expansion within the Planned 
Area (PLA) 3A zone (see Section II.F.1). 

� Preliminary and Final Planned Unit Development permit to allow construction of 
an alternate City entryway design next to the street and to allow a reduced 
setback from Lake Washington Boulevard (see Section II.F.2). 

� KZC requires that a City entryway design be provided on the subject property 
adjacent to Lake Washington Boulevard as follows: an earthen berm, 12 feet 
wide and with a uniform height of three feet at the center; lawn covering the 
berm; and London Plane at least two inches in diameter, planted 30 feet on 
center along the berm. As part of the proposed PUD, the applicant seeks to 
modify the entryway design requirements by installing a new pedestrian 
entry plaza at the southeast corner of the site, right-of-way improvements 
(including curb, 4.5 foot wide landscape strip, and a 5 foot wide sidewalk) 
and a 10 foot landscape buffer. 

� The proposed PUD seeks to reduce the required front yard setback from 
Lake Washington Boulevard from 90 feet to 77.5 feet  

� A wetland buffer reduction by enhancing a Type 1 wetland buffer which is 
located on the subject property (see Section II.F.3). The proposal is to reduce 
the required wetland buffer on the subject property from 100 feet to 67 feet. 

� Parking modification to reduce the total number of required parking stalls for the 
project (see Section II.G.2). 

� Land use buffer modification to eliminate the requirement for a 6 foot high fence 
(see Section II.G.3). 

4. Review Process: Process IIB, Houghton Community Council and Hearing Examiner 
conduct a public hearing and make recommendations; City Council makes final decision. 
The Houghton Community Council has disapproval jurisdiction over the land use 
proposal. 

5. Summary of Key Issues: 

� Compliance with Process IIB Zoning Permit Approval Criteria (see Section II.F.1) 

� Compliance with PUD Approval Criteria (see Section II.F.2) 

� Compliance with Wetland Buffer Modification Approval Criteria (see Section 
II.F.3) 

� Compliance with Applicable Development Regulations (see Section II.G) 
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B. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on Statements of Fact and Conclusions (Section II), and Attachments in this report, we 
recommend approval of this application subject to the following conditions: 

1. This application is subject to the applicable requirements contained in the Kirkland 
Municipal Code, Zoning Code, and Building and Fire Code.  It is the responsibility of the 
applicant to ensure compliance with the various provisions contained in these 
ordinances.  Attachment 4, Development Standards, is provided in this report to 
familiarize the applicant with some of the additional development regulations.  This 
attachment does not include all of the additional regulations.  When a condition of 
approval conflicts with a development regulation in Attachment 4, the condition of 
approval shall be followed. 

2. As part of any development permit application, the applicant shall: 

a. Submit development plans that incorporate the approved wetland buffer 
enhancement, monitoring, and maintenance plans (see Conclusion II.F.3). 

b. Submit plans that depict tree protection measures, as recommended in the 
arborist report, for all existing trees being retained (see Conclusion II.G.4). 

c. Submit a report from a qualified professional stating the size (DBH), species, 
and assessment of health and determination of viable trees within the public 
right-of-way (see Conclusion II.G.4). 

d. Submit an updated Geotechnical Report that addresses the criteria in KZC 
Section 85.15 and ensure that all plans incorporate the geotechnical 
recommendations, along with a written acknowledgment on the face of the plans 
signed by the architect, engineer, and/or designer that he/she has reviewed the 
geotechnical recommendations and incorporated these recommendations into 
the plans (see Conclusion II.G.5). 

e. Submit a financial security device to the Planning Department to cover the cost 
of completing the wetland buffer enhancement work. The security shall be 
consistent with the standards outlined in Zoning Code section 90.145 (see 
Conclusion II.G.6). 

f. Submit an erosion control plan, which depicts the location of a six-foot high 
construction phase fence along the upland boundary of the entire wetland buffer 
with silt screen fabric installed per City standard. The fence shall remain upright 
in the approved location for the duration of development activities (see 
Conclusion II.G.8). 

g. As part of any development permit application, the applicant should submit 
plans that include the proposed pedestrian entry plaza, onsite pedestrian 
improvements and all improvements within the public right-of-way. The plans 
should also include a long-term maintenance plan for these areas (see 
Conclusion II.F.2.d). 

3. As part of a building permit application, the applicant shall provide a lighting plan 
showing the location, height, fixture type and wattage of all proposed exterior lights. The 
lighting plan shall be consistent with the requirements in KZC Section 115.85 (see 
Conclusion II.G.9). 

  

H:\Pcd\PLANNING\MEETING PACKETS\Houghton Community Council\September 14, 2009\Plaza at Yarrow Bay Staff Report\Memo.docx 9.4.2009 rev050101sjc 3



 Plaza at Yarrow Bay PUD 
 File No. ZON08-00017 
 Page 4 

4. Prior to final inspection of any development permit, the applicant shall: 

a. Complete installation of the wetland buffer enhancement plan, subject to 
inspection by the City’s wetland consultant at the applicant’s expense (see 
Conclusion II.F.3). 

b. Provide proof of a written contract with a qualified professional who will perform 
the monitoring and maintenance program outlined in the wetland buffer 
enhancement plan, together with a completed contract and fees to fund review 
of the monitoring and maintenance activities, (i.e. inspection of plant materials, 
annual monitoring reports or replanting activities) by the City’s wetland 
consultant. Alternatively, the applicant can provide a completed contract and 
fees to fund completion of the monitoring program by the City’s wetland 
consultant (see Conclusion II.F.3). 

c. Enter into an agreement with the City, which runs with the property, in a form 
acceptable to the City Attorney, indemnifying the City for any damage resulting 
from development activity on the subject property which is related to the physical 
condition of the property. The applicant shall record this agreement with the 
King County Department of Elections and Records see Conclusion II.G.5). 

d. Submit to the Planning Department a financial security device to cover all 
monitoring and maintenance activities that will need to be done including 
consultant site visits, reports to the Planning Department, and any vegetation 
that needs to be replaced. The security should be consistent with the standards 
outlined in Zoning Code section 90.145 (see Conclusion II.G.6). 

e. Dedicate a natural greenbelt protection easement encompassing the wetland 
and associated wetland buffer on the site (see Attachment 9). The boundaries of 
the Natural Greenbelt Protection Easement should be established by survey. The 
survey should be located on KCAS or plat bearing system and tied to known 
monuments (see Conclusion II.G.7). 

f. Install either (1) a permanent three- to four-foot-tall split rail fence; or (2) 
permanent planting of equal barrier value; or (3) equivalent barrier, as approved 
by the Planning Official between the upland boundary of all wetland buffers and 
the developed portion of the site (see Conclusion II.G.8). 

II. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 

A. SITE DESCRIPTION 

1. Site Development and Zoning: 

a. Facts: 

(1) Size: 213,874 square feet (4.91 acres) 

(2) Land Use: Two existing office buildings (totaling 144,048 gross square 
feet) and associated surface and underground parking lots. 

(3) Zoning: Planned Area (PLA) 3A 

(4) Terrain: 

(a) The site slopes gradually from Lake Washington Boulevard 
towards the Yarrow Bay wetlands. 

(b) According to the Kirkland Sensitive Area Map, the entire site is 
located within a Seismic Hazard Area. 
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(5) Vegetation: The site contains a significant amount of vegetation 
including invasive plant species (e.g. Himalayan blackberry), wetland 
vegetation, and trees. 

b. Conclusions: 

(1) Lot size is not a relevant factor in the review of this application. 

(2) Land use and zoning are relevant factors in the review of this 
application, due to the fact that the PLA 3A Use Zone Chart requires that 
an office use be approved thru a Process IIB Review Process (see 
Section II.F.1). 

(3) The presence of sensitive areas and existing vegetation on the subject 
property is a relevant factor is the review of this application (see 
Sections II.F.3; II.G.4; II.G.5). 

2. Neighboring Development and Zoning: 

a. Facts: The neighboring properties are zoned as follows and contain the following 
uses: 

North, West, and South: Zoned Park (P), Yarrow Bay Wetlands, Yarrow 
Creek, and Cochran Springs Creek. 

East: Freeway Commercial (FC) III, Linbrook Office Development 

b. Conclusion: The neighboring park zoning is a factor in the review of the 
application (see Section II.G.3). 

B. HISTORY 

1. Facts: 

a. The existing Plaza at Yarrow Bay Development was approved as part of a 
Planned Unit Development (PUD) application in 1985. A subsequent PUD 
amendment was approved in 1987 that reduced the amount of allowable gross 
floor area to 278,000 square feet. Currently, the site contains a total of 
approximately 269,941 square feet of gross floor area. 

b. The original site area for the development was approximately 74.71 acres. In 
1990, the property owners conveyed approximately 66.73 acres of land area to 
the City. 

2. Conclusion: Previously approved zoning permits and amendments are relevant factors in 
the review of the application. 

C. PUBLIC COMMENT 

The initial public comment period ran from February 9, 2009 to March 9, 2009. The Planning 
Department received no comments during the initial comment period or prior to the drafting of 
this memorandum. 

D. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA) 

1. Facts: A Determination of Nonsignificance (DNS) was issued on August 10, 2009. The 
Determination, Memorandum, Environmental Checklist and additional environmental 
information are included as Attachment 5. 

2. Conclusion: The applicant and the City have satisfied the requirements of SEPA. 
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E. CONCURRENCY 

1. Facts: The Public Works Department has reviewed the application for concurrency. A 
concurrency test was passed for traffic on September 5, 2008. An extension was granted 
by the Public Works Department on August 17, 2009 (see Attachment 6). 

2. Conclusion: The project has complied with Traffic Concurrency requirements. 

F. APPROVAL CRITERIA 

1. Process IIB Zoning Permit 

a. Facts: 

(1) Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC) Section 60.22.040 requires that an office 
use in the Planned Area 3A zone receive Zoning Permit Approval thru a 
Process IIB Review. 

(2) Zoning Code section 152.70.3 states that a Process IIB application may 
be approved if: 

� It is consistent with all applicable development regulations and, to 
the extent there is no applicable development regulation, the 
Comprehensive Plan; and 

� It is consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare. 

b. Conclusion: The proposal complies with the criteria in section 152.70.3. It is 
consistent with all applicable development regulations (see Sections II.G) and the 
Comprehensive Plan (see Section II.H). In addition, it is consistent with the 
public health, safety, and welfare because it will allow infill development while 
minimizing impacts on adjoining sensitive areas and neighboring properties. 

2. Planned Unit Development (PUD) 

a. KZC Chapter 125 Requirements 

(1) Facts: KZC Chapter 125 establishes three decisional criteria with which 
the proposed PUD request must comply in order to be granted. The 
applicant’s response to these criteria can be found in Attachment 2. 
Sections II.F.2.b through 2.d contain staff’s findings of fact and 
conclusions based on these three criteria. 

(2) Conclusions: Based on the following analysis, the application meets the 
established criteria for approval of a Preliminary and Final PUD. 

b. PUD Criterion 1: The proposed PUD must meet the requirements of Zoning 
Code Chapter 125. 

(1) Facts: 

(a) KZC Chapter 125 sets forth the procedures by which a PUD is 
to be reviewed, criteria for PUD approval, the Zoning Code 
provisions that may be modified through a PUD, and PUD 
density provisions. 

(b) The proposal is being reviewed through the process established 
by Chapter 125. 

(c) The proposal the meets the criteria for PUD approval (see the 
following sections). 

(d) The proposed modifications are allowed through the PUD 
process. 
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(2) Conclusion: The proposed PUD is consistent with the requirements of 
KZC Chapter 125. 

c. PUD Criterion 2: Any adverse impacts or undesirable effects of the proposed 
PUD are clearly outweighed by specifically identified benefits to the residents of 
the city. 

(1) Facts: 

(a) KZC Section 60.20 lists the general regulations that apply to all 
uses within the PLA 3A Zone (see Attachment 11). 

(b) General Regulation 7 states that the required yard of a structure 
abutting Lake Washington Boulevard must be increased two feet 
for each one foot that structure extends 25 feet above average 
building elevation. 

(c) The proposed structure will be 60 feet above average building 
elevation, which would require a 90 foot setback from Lake 
Washington Boulevard. 

(d) The proposed PUD seeks to reduce the required front yard 
setback from Lake Washington Boulevard from 90 feet to 77.5 
feet (see Attachment 2, page 4). 

(e) The applicant included a graphic representation that shows a 
30’ tall structure that could be built 20 feet from the front 
property line compared to the proposed structure (see 
Attachment 3, pages 6 thru 10). 

(f) General Regulation 8 requires that a City entryway design be 
provided on the subject property adjacent to Lake Washington 
Boulevard as follows: an earthen berm, 12 feet wide and with a 
uniform height of three feet at the center; lawn covering the 
berm; and London Plane trees at least two inches in diameter, 
planted 30 feet on center along the berm. 

(g) As part of the proposed PUD, the applicant seeks to modify the 
entryway design requirements by installing a new pedestrian 
entry plaza at the southeast corner of the site, right-of-way 
improvements (including curb, 4.5 foot wide landscape strip, 
and a 5 foot wide sidewalk) and a 10 foot landscape buffer (see 
Attachment 2, pages 6 and 7; and Attachment 3, pages 22 thru 
28). 

(h) The Public Works Department has reviewed the proposed right-
of-way improvement plan and approves of the proposed design. 
London plane trees are no longer allowed as street trees due to 
the invasive roots. 

(i) A reduction in the setback and a modification of the right-of-way 
improvements requirements could potentially result in the 
following impacts: 

� The loss of open space along Lake Washington Boulevard 

� Incompatible right-of-way improvements along the west side 
of Lake Washington Boulevard. 

(j) The applicant is proposing the following site design benefits to 
mitigate the potential impacts: 
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� Installation of a new pedestrian entry plaza in the southeast 
corner of the site and within the adjoining right-of-way. 

� New pedestrian pathways that lead to a new pedestrian 
plaza near existing Buildings 1 and 2. 

� A 10 foot wide landscape buffer (on the property and within 
the right-of-way) between Lake Washington Boulevard and 
the proposed parking lot. 

� A majority of the building has a height of 55.25 feet above 
average building elevation. The taller portions of the building 
(including rooftop appurtenance screening) are located 
away from Lake Washington Boulevard. 

(2) Conclusions: The adverse impacts or undesirable effects of the 
proposed PUD have been minimized by a site design that lessens 
potential development related impacts. To the extent that they remain, 
the adverse impacts and undesirable effects are outweighed by the PUD 
benefits including offsite and onsite pedestrian amenities, additional 
landscape buffering, and the design of the structure. 

d. PUD Criterion 3: The applicant is providing one or more of the following benefits 
to the City as part of the proposed PUD: 

� The applicant is providing public facilities that could not be required by the 
City for development of the subject property without a PUD. 

� The proposed PUD will preserve, enhance or rehabilitate natural features of 
the subject property such as significant woodlands, wildlife habitats or 
streams that the City could not require the applicant to preserve, enhance, 
or rehabilitate through development of the subject property without a PUD. 

� The design of the PUD incorporates active or passive solar energy systems. 

� The design of the proposed PUD is superior in one or more of the following 
ways to the design that would result from development of the subject 
property without a PUD: 

� Increased provision of open space or recreational facilities 

� Superior circulation patterns or location or screening of parking facilities 

� Superior landscaping, buffering, or screening in or around the proposed 
PUD 

� Superior architectural design, placement, relationship or orientation of 
structure(s) 

� Minimum use of impervious surfacing materials 

(1) Facts: The applicant is proposing the following benefits to the City as 
part of the proposed PUD: 

(a) A new pedestrian entry plaza will be constructed in the 
southeast corner of the site and within the adjoining right-of-
way. The pedestrian plaza will consist of raised brick planters, 
stained concrete walkway, seating, and numerous trees and 
shrubs in the plaza area and within the right-of-way. 
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(b) The pedestrian entry plaza is also part of a new onsite 
pedestrian network that leads to a new pedestrian plaza located 
between the new building and existing buildings 1 and 2 (see 
Attachment 3, page 16). 

(c) In addition to the wetland buffer enhancement work described 
in the next section, the applicant is proposing to enhance 
approximately 3,300 square feet of wetland buffer in the 
southern portion of the site (see Attachment 9, page 2). 

(2) Conclusions: 

(a) The proposed PUD provides a sufficient number of benefits to 
the City. The PUD will benefit the city by providing a site with 
superior landscape design, superior structure placement that 
incorporates pedestrian amenities including new plazas, and 
enhancement of a wetland buffer area. None of these benefits 
could be required by the City for development of the subject 
property without a PUD. 

(b) As part of any development permit application, the applicant 
should submit plans that include the proposed pedestrian entry 
plaza, onsite pedestrian improvements and all improvements 
within the public right-of-way. The plans should also include a 
long-term maintenance plan for these areas. 

3. Modification of a Wetland Buffer 

a. Facts: 

(1) KZC 90.60.2 establishes that a Wetland Buffer Modification may only be 
granted when the proposed development is consistent with all of the 
following: 

(a) It is consistent with Kirkland’s Streams, Wetlands and Wildlife 
Study (The Watershed Company, 1998) and the Kirkland 
Sensitive Areas Regulatory Recommendations Report (Adolfson 
Associates, Inc., 1998); 

(b) It will not adversely affect water quality; 

(c) It will not adversely affect fish, wildlife, or their habitat; 

(d) It will not have an adverse effect on drainage and/or storm 
water detention capabilities; 

(e) It will not lead to unstable earth conditions or create an erosion 
hazard; 

(f) It will not be materially detrimental to any other property or the 
City as a whole; 

(g) Fill material does not contain organic or inorganic material that 
would be detrimental to water quality or to fish, wildlife, or their 
habitat; 

(h) All exposed areas are stabilized with vegetation normally 
associated with native wetland buffers, as appropriate; and 

(i) There is no practicable or feasible alternative development 
proposal that results in less impact to the buffer. 
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(2) The applicant submitted a Wetland Buffer Enhancement Plan report 
prepared by Altmann Oliver Associates (see Attachments 7). This report 
included a response to the wetland buffer modification criteria, wetland 
buffer enhancement plan and drawings, monitoring plan, and 
maintenance plan. 

(3) The wetland buffer enhancement plan will consist of the removal of 
existing parking and planting the area with a variety of native trees and 
shrubs. Strategic placement of habitat features such as down logs will 
also be a component of the plan. 

(4) The Watershed Company reviewed the Wetland Buffer Enhancement 
Plan report and requested changes to the proposed plan (see 
Attachment 8). 

(5) The applicant submitted a response email and revised plans to address 
The Watershed Company’s comments (see Attachment 9). 

(6) The Watershed Company reviewed the revised report and plans and 
determined they complied with applicable requirements (see Attachment 
10). 

b. Conclusions: 

(1) Pursuant to the attachments included with this report, including the 
Wetland Buffer Enhancement Plan reports and the review letters from 
The Watershed Company, the proposed wetland buffer modification 
meets the criteria in the Zoning Code, subject to the preceding 
conditions. 

(2) As part of any development permit application, the applicant should 
submit development plans that incorporate the approved wetland buffer 
enhancement, monitoring, and maintenance plans (as identified in 
Attachment 10). 

(3) Prior to final inspection of any development permit, the applicant 
should: 

(a) Complete installation of the wetland buffer enhancement plan, 
subject to inspection by the City’s wetland consultant at the 
applicant’s expense. 

(b) Provide proof of a written contract with a qualified professional 
who will perform the monitoring and maintenance program 
outlined in the wetland buffer enhancement plan, together with 
a completed contract and fees to fund review of the monitoring 
and maintenance activities, (i.e. inspection of plant materials, 
annual monitoring reports or replanting activities) by the City’s 
wetland consultant. Alternatively, the applicant can provide a 
completed contract and fees to fund completion of the 
monitoring program by the City’s wetland consultant. 
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G. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

1. Planned Area 3A Requirements 

a. Facts: 

(1) KZC Section 60.20 lists the general regulations that apply to all uses 
within the PLA 3A zone (see Attachment 11). 

(2) General Regulation 3 states that the site must be designed to 
concentrate development away from and to minimize impacts on the 
wetlands. 

(3) General Regulation 5 allows the height of the structure to be increased 
if: 

(a) The structure does not exceed 60 feet above average building 
elevation, 

(b) The amount of pervious surface on the subject property in this 
zone significantly exceeds 50 percent, and  

(c) The site is designed to the maximum extent feasible to provide 
views through the subject property from Lake Washington 
Boulevard and Bellevue Way while complying with the General 
Regulations. 

(4) The proposed structure will have a maximum height of 60 feet above 
average building elevation. 

(5) Staff researched General Regulation 5.b and determined that this 
regulation was established as part of the original PUD and prior to the 
conveyance of approximately 66.73 acres of property by the owner to 
the City of Kirkland. The applicant has included an analysis that shows 
that the pervious area percentage, when this conveyance is taken into 
account, is currently 93.6 percent and will decrease to approximately 
93.3 percent with the new development (see Attachment 2, page 2).  
The impervious lot coverage is currently at 60 percent and would be 
increased to 64 percent with the proposed development. 

(6) The applicant has submitted a view study that looks at the existing and 
proposed views through the subject property from Lake Washington 
Boulevard and Bellevue Way (see Attachment 2, pages 3 thru 10). 

(7) The applicant is seeking relief from General Regulations 7 and 8 through 
the PUD Review Process (see Section II.F.2). 

(8) General Regulation 9 requires that vehicular circulation on the subject 
property must be designed to minimize traffic impacts on Lake 
Washington Boulevard and at the SR-520 interchange. The city may limit 
access points onto Lake Washington Boulevard and Points Drive and 
require traffic control devices and right-of-way realignment. 

b. Conclusion: 

(1) The proposed development complies with General Regulation 3 as it will 
be located outside of the surrounding wetlands and the wetland buffer 
enhancement work will help to increase the function of the existing 
buffer. 

(2) The project complies with General Regulation 5 as the structure does 
not exceed 60 feet above average building elevation, the amount of 
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pervious area significantly exceeds 50%, and the proposed office 
building will have no impact on views through the subject property. 

(3) The project does not comply with General Regulations 7 and 8; as a 
result the proposal requires approval through the PUD process. 

(4) General Regulation 9 does not apply to the proposal, as the applicant is 
proposing to utilize existing access points to the site. 

2. Required Parking 

a. Facts: 

(1) KZC Section 60.22.040 requires that an office use provide 1 parking 
stall per 300 square feet of gross floor area. The proposed office 
building with 74,101 square feet gross floor area would need to provide 
247 parking stalls. 

(2) The applicant is requesting a decrease in the required number of 
parking spaces for the project. The applicant is proposing a parking ratio 
of 1 stall per 355 square feet of gross floor area for the entire 
development, including the existing buildings. 

(3) Pursuant to KZC Section 105.103.3.c. a parking modification request 
may be granted if the number of spaces proposed is documented by an 
adequate and thorough parking demand and utilization study to be 
sufficient to fully serve the use. 

(4) A parking demand and utilization study was submitted by the applicant 
as part of this application (see Attachment 5, Enclosure 4). 

(5) The study concluded that 49% of the existing parking supply is being 
used by the existing uses onsite. The observed peak parking demand 
rate was 1.69 spaces per 1,000 square feet of office. For the proposed 
74,101 office building, the demand would calculate to be 125 parking 
stalls which is 122 stalls less than the code requires. However, currently 
the office park demand is much less than the supply leaving 
approximately 480 vacant spaces. The project site is near a park and 
ride and transit center and is a Transportation Management Program 
(TMP) designated site; this combination may contribute to the lesser 
amount of single occupancy vehicle and in respect lessen the needs for 
parking. 

(6) The City’s Transportation Engineer, Thang Nguyen, reviewed the parking 
study and concluded that the proposed parking supply can 
accommodate the proposed office building (see Attachment 5. 
Enclosure 5). 

(7) KZC Section 105.103.2.a requires that a request for a modification will 
be considered as part of the zoning permit review process if applicable. 
Additionally, this section states that the City must find that the applicant 
meets the criteria listed KZC Section 105.103.3.c.  

b. Conclusion: The proposed parking modification complies with the requirements 
of KZC Section 105.103.3.c. The City has determined, through the review of an 
adequate and thorough parking demand and utilization study, that the existing 
and proposed parking supply will be adequate to meet the demands of the uses 
on the subject property. 
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3. Required Landscape Buffers 

a. Facts: 

(1) KZC Section 95.40.4 requires that an office use adjoining a park use 
provide a 15-foot-wide landscaped land use buffer with a six-foot-high 
solid screening fence along the entire common boundary. 

(2) The subject property adjoins a park to the north, west, and south. The 
park property contains sensitive areas including a wetland and streams. 

(3) The applicant is requesting a landscape buffer modification to eliminate 
the requirement for a 6 foot high fence on the north and south sides of 
the proposed project (see Attachment 12). 

(4) KZC Section 95.40.6.j states that The Planning Official may approve a 
modification if the owner of the adjoining property agrees to this in 
writing and the location of pre-existing improvements on the adjoining 
site eliminates the need or benefit of the required landscape buffer. 

(5) The City of Kirkland is the adjoining property owner in this case. The 
City’s Parks Department agrees to the proposed modifications (see 
Attachment 13). 

(6) The adjoining property does not contain any improvements and due to 
the presence of wetlands, streams, and associated buffer will likely 
never have improvements. 

b. Conclusion: The proposed landscape buffer modification complies with the 
requirements of KZC Section KZC Section 95.40.6.j. 

4. Natural Features - Significant Vegetation  

a. Facts: 

(1) The applicant submitted a Tree Plan II, including an arborist report, for 
the project to assess the viability of 5 trees located near the north 
property line and within the required wetland buffer (see Attachment 
14). 

(2) KZC Section 95.35.2.b.2.b.i requires that all development plans depict 
tree protection measures, as recommended by a qualified professional, 
if existing trees are to be retained and their dripline is within the area of 
disturbance. 

(3) The Public Works Department is requiring as part of any development 
permit, that all existing public right-of-way trees be assessed by a 
qualified professional to determine if the trees are viable trees. 

b. Conclusion: 

(1) As part of any development permit application, the applicant should: 

(a) Submit plans that depict tree protection measures, as 
recommended in the arborist report, for all existing trees being 
retained. 

(b) Submit a report from a qualified professional stating the size 
(DBH), species, and assessment of health and determination of 
viable trees within the public right-of-way. 
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5. Seismic Hazard Area 

a. Facts: 

(1) According to the Kirkland Sensitive Area Map, the entire site is located 
within a Seismic Hazard Area. 

(2) KZC Section 85.15 requires that applicant submit a Geotechnical Report 
to address potential impacts of a proposed development. 

(3) The applicant submitted a Geotechnical Review letter from Golder 
Associates (see Attachment 15). The letter concludes that “the project 
appears feasible from a geotechnical standpoint”. 

(4) KZC Section 85.25 states that the as part of any approval of 
development in a landslide hazard area or seismic hazard area, the City 
may require implementation of the geotechnical recommendations to 
mitigate identified impacts, along with a written acknowledgment on the 
face of the plans signed by the architect, engineer, and/or designer that 
he/she has reviewed the geotechnical recommendations and 
incorporated these recommendations into the plans. 

(5) KZC Section 85.45 requires that the prior to issuance of any 
development permit, the applicant should enter into an agreement with 
the City, which runs with the property, in a form acceptable to the City 
Attorney, indemnifying the City for any damage resulting from 
development activity on the subject property which is related to the 
physical condition of the property (see Attachment 16). The applicant 
shall record this agreement with the King County Department of 
Elections and Records. 

b. Conclusions: 

(1) As part of any development permit application, the applicant should 
submit an updated Geotechnical Report that addresses the criteria in 
KZC Section 85.15 and ensure that all plans incorporate the 
geotechnical recommendations, along with a written acknowledgment 
on the face of the plans signed by the architect, engineer, and/or 
designer that he/she has reviewed the geotechnical recommendations 
and incorporated these recommendations into the plans. 

(2) Prior to issuance of any development permit, the applicant should enter 
into an agreement with the City, which runs with the property, in a form 
acceptable to the City Attorney, indemnifying the City for any damage 
resulting from development activity on the subject property which is 
related to the physical condition of the property. The applicant shall 
record this agreement with the King County Department of Elections and 
Records. 

6. Bonds and Securities 

a. Facts: KZC Section 90.145 establishes the requirement for the applicant to 
submit a performance and/or maintenance bond to ensure compliance with any 
aspect of the Drainage Basin regulations contained in Chapter 90 of the Kirkland 
Zoning Code or any decision or determination made pursuant to the chapter. 
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b. Conclusions: 

(1) Prior to issuance of any development permit, the applicant should 
submit a financial security device to the Planning Department to cover 
the cost of completing the wetland buffer enhancement work. The 
security shall be consistent with the standards outlined in Zoning Code 
section 90.145. 

(2) Prior to final inspection of any development permit, the applicant should 
submit to the Planning Department a financial security device to cover 
all monitoring and maintenance activities that will need to be done 
including consultant site visits, reports to the Planning Department, and 
any vegetation that needs to be replaced. The security should be 
consistent with the standards outlined in Zoning Code section 90.145. 

7. Natural Greenbelt Protection Easement 

a. Facts: KZC Section 90.150 requires the applicant to grant a greenbelt protection 
easement to the City to protect sensitive areas and their buffers (see Attachment 
17). Land survey information shall be provided by the applicant for this purpose. 

b. Conclusion: Prior to final inspection of any development permit, the applicant 
should dedicate a natural greenbelt protection easement encompassing the 
wetland and associated wetland buffer on the site (see Attachment 9). The 
boundaries of the Natural Greenbelt Protection Easement should be established 
by survey. The survey should be located on KCAS or plat bearing system and 
tied to known monuments. 

8. Wetland Buffer Fence or Barrier 

a. Facts: 

(1) KZC Section 90.50 requires that prior to the start of development 
activities, the applicant install a six-foot high construction-phase chain 
link fence or equivalent fence, as approved by the Planning Official, 
along the upland boundary of the entire wetland or stream buffer with 
silt screen fabric installed per City standard. 

(2) KZC Sections 90.50 require the applicant to install either (1) a 
permanent three- to four-foot-tall split rail fence; or (2) permanent 
planting of equal barrier value; or (3) equivalent barrier, as approved by 
the Planning Official between the upland boundary of all wetland buffers 
and the developed portion of the site. 

b. Conclusion: 

(1) As part of any development permit application, the applicant should 
submit an erosion control plan, which depicts the location of a six-foot 
high construction phase fence along the upland boundary of the entire 
wetland buffer with silt screen fabric installed per City standard. The 
fence shall remain upright in the approved location for the duration of 
development activities. 

(2) Prior to final inspection of any development permit, the applicant should 
install either (1) a permanent three- to four-foot-tall split rail fence; or (2) 
permanent planting of equal barrier value; or (3) equivalent barrier, as 
approved by the Planning Official between the upland boundary of all 
wetland buffers and the developed portion of the site. 
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9. Site Lighting 

a. Facts: KZC Section 115.85 requires that the applicant use energy efficient light 
sources, comply with the Washington Energy Code with respect to the selection 
and regulation of light sources, and select, place, and direct light sources both 
directable and nondirectable so that glare produced by any light source, to the 
maximum extent possible, does not extend to adjacent properties or to the right-
of-way.  The current submittal does not contain a detailed lighting plan that 
would show the location, height, fixture type, and wattage of proposed lights.  

b. Conclusion: As part of a building permit application, the applicant should provide 
a lighting plan showing the location, height, fixture type and wattage of all 
proposed exterior lights. The lighting plan shall be consistent with the 
requirements in KZC Section 115.85. 

H. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 

1. Fact: The subject property is located within the Lakeview neighborhood. The Lakeview 
Neighborhood Land Use Map designates the subject property for multi-family and office 
use (see Attachment 18). 

2. Conclusion: The proposal is consistent with the multi-family and office use designation 
within the Comprehensive Plan. 

I. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

1. Fact: Additional comments and requirements placed on the project are found on the 
Development Standards, Attachment 4. 

2. Conclusion:  The applicant should follow the requirements set forth in Attachment 4. 

III. SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS 

Modifications to the approval may be requested and reviewed pursuant to the applicable modification 
procedures and criteria in effect at the time of the requested modification. 

IV. CHALLENGES AND JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The following is a summary of the deadlines and procedures for challenges. Any person wishing to file or 
respond to a challenge or should contact the Planning Department for further procedural information. 

A. CHALLENGE 

Section 152.85 of the Zoning Code allows the Hearing Examiner's recommendation to be 
challenged by the applicant or any person who submitted written or oral comments or testimony 
to the Hearing Examiner.  A party who signed a petition may not challenge unless such party also 
submitted independent written comments or information.  The challenge must be in writing and 
must be delivered, along with any fees set by ordinance, to the Planning Department by 5:00 
p.m., _____________________________, seven (7) calendar days following distribution of 
the Hearing Examiner's written recommendation on the application.  Within this same time 
period, the person making the challenge must also mail or personally deliver to the applicant and 
all other people who submitted comments or testimony to the Hearing Examiner, a copy of the 
challenge together with notice of the deadline and procedures for responding to the challenge.

Any response to the challenge must be delivered to the Planning Department within seven (7) 
calendar days after the challenge letter was filed with the Planning Department.  Within the same 
time period, the person making the response must deliver a copy of the response to the 
applicant and all other people who submitted comments or testimony to the Hearing Examiner. 

Proof of such mail or personal delivery must be made by affidavit, available from the Planning 
Department.  The affidavit must be attached to the challenge and response letters, and delivered 
to the Planning Department.  The challenge will be considered by the City Council at the time it 
acts upon the recommendation of the Hearing Examiner. 
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B. JUDICIAL REVIEW 

Section 152.110 of the Zoning Code allows the action of the City in granting or denying this 
zoning permit to be reviewed in King County Superior Court.  The petition for review must be filed 
within twenty-one (21) calendar days of the issuance of the final land use decision by the City. 

V. APPENDICES 

Attachments 1 through 18 are attached 
 

1. Vicinity Map 
2. Project Narrative, PUD Criteria, and ABE Calculations 
3. Development Plans 
4. Development Standards 
5. SEPA Determination and Enclosures 
6. Concurrency Review Memorandum 
7. Wetland Buffer Modification Report prepared by Altmann Oliver Associates dated October 

24, 2008 
8. Wetland Buffer Modification Review Letter from The Watershed Company dated December 

19, 2008 
9. Wetland Buffer Modification Response Email, Revised Plans, and Bond Worksheet prepared 

by Altmann Oliver Associates 
10. Wetland Buffer Modification 2nd Review Letter from The Watershed Company dated January 

30, 2009 
11. PLA 3A Use Zone Chart 
12. Buffer Fence Modification Letter from Baylis Architects dated January 20, 2009 
13. Email from Michael Cogle, City of Kirkland Parks Department 
14. Arborist Report prepared by GreenForest Inc dated January 12, 2009 
15. Geotechnical Report prepared by Golder Associates dated May 12, 2009 
16. Geologically Hazardous Areas Covenant 
17. Natural Greenbelt Protection Easement 
18. Lakeview Neighborhood Land Use Map 

VI. PARTIES OF RECORD 

Applicant: Keith Maehlum, Vice President, HAL Real Estate Investments Inc, 2025 1st Avenue, Suite 700, 
Seattle, Washington 98121 

Agent: Juan Garcini, Baylis Architects, 10801 Main Street, Bellevue, WA 98004 
Agent: Rich Wagner, Baylis Architects, 10801 Main Street, Bellevue, WA 98004 
Department of Planning and Community Development 
Department of Public Works 
Department of Building and Fire Services 
 
 
A written recommendation will be issued by the Hearing Examiner within eight calendar 
days of the date of the open record hearing. 
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Plaza at Yarrow Bay – Building V 
 
Project Narrative and PUD Criteria 
 
January 20, 2009 
July 15, 2009 Revised 
September 1, 2009 Revised 
 
SUBJECT SITE 
 
This Zoning Permit Application is for the approval of a new building with sub-grade parking, and for 
the approval of amendments of the underlying Preliminary and Final Planned Unit Development. 
This request is pursuant to the II-B Application Review Process. This Narrative is updated on July 
15, 2009 to include information related to the PUD Criteria for Approval of a minor deviation for 
the interpretation of the front yard set-back along lake Washington Blvd as explained on page 4.  
 
The site is part of the PLA 3A Zoning designation located in the northwest corner of the intersection 
of Lake Washington Blvd and NE Points Dr. 
 
The proposed Building V is a four story structure totaling approximately 74,101 GSF, an 
underground parking structure for 214 stalls, and 73 new surface stalls. The building will be located 
in the existing surface parking area, forming on the west-end a new open air plaza defined by the 
existing Buildings I and II, and on the east-end, set back from Lake Washington Blvd and buffered 
by a treed and landscaped edge. The proposed building height is 54 ft above the apparent grade and 
58.5 ft above average building elevation.  
 
Particular attention has been give to the edges of the project to mitigate any negative impacts and 
highlight the environmental benefits. The north edge of the project abuts the Cochran Springs Creek, 
which the city is proposing for re-habilitation. This Building V project proposes to set back 
approximately 67 ft from both the creek and the associated wetlands. This setback moves the existing 
line of impervious surfaces back more than 40 ft from the creek and liberates approximately 10,000 
SF of pavement back to landscaping. Further, along this edge, backfill will be used to bury the entire 
face of the proposed parking structure, and new landscaping will be blended into the natural 
landscaping of the re-habilitated creek. 
 
On the east edge, the building has been held back approximately 70 ft from the Lake Washington 
Blvd. This façade has been designed to minimize the apparent height by avoiding vertical elements 
and including horizontal lines and sun shades. Buffering this building façade will be a tree-lined 
sidewalk and landscaped planter approximately level with the top of new parking structure. 
 
The proposed building will be Type II-B-Sprinklered construction with a steel and concrete 
structural frame.  The exterior materials and colors are inspired by the existing structures and will 
include exposed concrete columns and beams, masonry walls and accents, and aluminum and glass 

ZON08-00017 Staff Report 
Attachment 2
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Plaza at Yarrow Bay – Building V 
Project Narrative and PUD Criteria 
January 20, 2009 
July 15, 2009 Revised 
September 1, 2009 Revised 
 
Page 2 of 6 
 
 
windows. No highly reflected glass is proposed. All rooftop equipment will be concealed by screen 
walls extending approximately 12 ft above the building roofline. This mechanical equipment screen 
will be constructed of metal paneling, similar to that of the existing Buildings. 
 
Pedestrian access to the site will be modified by relocating the existing mid-block accesses from the 
street to the gateway corner of the site. This allows for the corner to be redesigned as a pedestrian 
refuge from the heavily trafficked intersection.  From this refuge space, pedestrians are lead to a  
“trellised” south-facing promenade extending from the frontage sidewalk to the new open air plaza 
and to all the building entrances. 
 
Auto access to the subject site will remain unchanged.  The existing entrance at NE Points Dr., west 
of the Lake Washington Blvd., will continue as the only access point.  From here, autos will be 
directed down open air ramps to most of the parking, and up to surface parking.  
 
View Analysis 
 
View obstructions created by the proposed Building V, and especially the impacts on public views of 
Lake Washington, have been analyzed from twelve (12) different station points. As can be seen in the 
analysis, the views obstructed are only the views of the existing Buildings I and II. The proposed 
Building V has no impact on views of Lake Washington. 
 
 Stream and Wetland Impacts 
 
Understanding potential impacts on the environmental areas surrounding the site were one of the 
design criteria for this proposal. The Yarrow Bay Wetlands are to the west and Cochran Creek, and 
its associated wetlands, are to the north. As is documented in the Wetlands Reports, the proposed 
project has a very positive environmental impact on both of these interconnected systems. This 
impact is primarily the result of the opening-up and the re-landscaping of the creek and wetlands 
corridor and the cooperation of the applicant with the city’s proposed creek corridor re-habilitation. 
 
Impervious Areas 
 
As a result of the proposed Building V project, the impervious area of the subject property will be 
increased by approximately 9,948 SF. The impervious surface only increases from 60% to 64% which 
is a low rate of impervious surface. 
 
 

22



Plaza at Yarrow Bay – Building V 
Project Narrative and PUD Criteria 
January 20, 2009 
July 15, 2009 Revised 
September 1, 2009 Revised 
 
Page 3 of 6 
 
 
MASTER CAMPUS SITE 
 
The proposed Plaza at Yarrow Bay - Building V is part of a much larger campus plan of four existing 
structures developed on a 75 acre parcel, located on the southern edge of the City of Kirkland. This 
office campus was constructed under an approved preliminary PUD in 1982, Final PUD in 1984 and 
multiple subsequent amendments.  
 
The original PUD and subsequent amendments approved the construction of five (5) office buildings 
totaling approximately 278,000 gross floor area, plus single-family townhouses. The total proposed 
office buildings equals five, and the proposed gross floor area is approximately 344,042, an increase 
of approximately 66, 042 GFA. 
 
From its first design inception, this campus has laced the developable portions of the property into 
an environmentally sensitive site, allowing the users to enjoy the flora and fauna of the adjacent 
wetlands and stream corridors. Over the last two decades, the users of all four of the existing 
buildings have remained interconnected by paths, trails and sidewalks between the buildings. This 
connectivity, common to campus plans, allows everyone to share the many amenities, such as the 
gym/workout and showers, deli and barista, auto parking, bicycle storage, and outside gathering 
spaces, as well as the mundane, such as refuse and recycling collection stations. 
 
The proposed Building V will continue and enhance this campus theme by the continued sharing of 
these many amenities and the addition of additional amenities, including the expansion of open air 
and covered plazas. 
 
REQUEST for MODIFICATIONS 
 
As a part of this Zoning Permit Application, the applicant requests the following modifications, 
deviations and approvals. 
 

1) The addition of approximately 66,042 GFA over the existing 278,000 GFA previously 
approved in the amended PUD. 

2) A reduction of the total count for parking stalls from 1 stall per 300 GFA to 
approximately 1 stall per 323 GFA for the campus; a reduction of approximately 6%. 

3) A deviation from the entry design guidelines of the PUD, as described in the landscape 
narrative. 

4) A modification of the wetland buffer requirements, as described in the Wetland Report. 
5) A modification to the requirement for a 6 ft when adjoining a wetland park. 
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6) A deviation from the required building setback from Lake Washington Boulevard. 
 
The proposed height of the building, above Average Building Elevation, is 53’-9” plus a 
6feet high parapet, for a total of 60 feet.  
 
The setback is calculated at 2 ft back for every 1 ft in height over 25 ft., plus the base 20 
ft setback. Thus, the required setback is calculated as follows:  
53.75’ (height of bldg.) - 25’ = 28.75’ x 2 = 57.5’ + 20’ = 77.5’. 
We propose a setback of 77.5 ft at the building closest dimension, and varies up to 87.25 
ft. 
 
Approval of this proposed deviation for the building set-back from Lake Washington 
Blvd. is requested as a part of the request of the overall PUD application for amendment. 
Certain existing site conditions make the proposed setback reasonable, including a jog in 
the existing ROW property line, but, more importantly is the many design benefits: 

� The building is stretching to the boulevard at the southeast corner to bring itself 
closer to the site corner plaza and pedestrians approaching the entire campus by 
the adjacent transit and nearby park and ride. 

� Holding the building an additional 8 ft creates a space between the building and 
the façade that is not readily usable. 

� Every attempt is being made to keep the Central Campus Plaza at the west end of 
the proposed building as large as possible; to keep the shadows on the north 
elevation as far from the north stream and buffer; and to keep the south 
courtyard entry to the campus as gracious as possible. 

Although this deviation will create no negative impact on the boulevard, the application 
does propose a substantial enhancement along the ROW. These enhancements include: 

� Relocation of the sidewalk behind a landscaped edge immediately abutting the 
curb, and  

� The addition of a double row of staggered trees creating a small urban forest 
buffering the building from the more-intense impacts of the auto/truck traffic 
and buffering the public ROW from the building.  

These enhancements will mitigate the impacts that might be perceived from the approval    
of the deviation of the setback. This can be seen in the many view analysis provided. 
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SITE LANDSCAPE NARRATIVE 
Landscape Concept 
The site landscape for Building V provides a new entry landscape and plaza that includes on-
structure and at grade plantings, a new landscaped parking lot on structure, landscape integration 
alongside the wetland, and new streetscape plantings along Lake Washington Boulevard NE and 
Points Drive. 
 
Parking Lot Plantings 
New landscape plantings will follow requirements per Kirkland City Code for rooftop parking 
landscaping.   
 
Landscape Buffers 
We are requesting a modification of the Landscape Buffers next to Park requirements to allow for an 
extension of the Phase 2 Upstream Left Bank planting proposed by City of Kirkland to the Wetland 
Buffer in lieu of 6 foot high fence on the north and south sides of the development.  The new 
landscaping proposes a 15’ buffer which includes 5’ parking lot screening (Section 95.40.7) and 10’+ 
Phase 2 Upstream Left Bank Planting extension.  The plan responds to the preliminary plan for 
wetland buffer plantings proposed by City of Kirkland and will be modified accordingly with future 
updates. 
 
Wetland Buffer Modification 
The project proposes to extend the City’s proposed Phase 2 Upstream Left Bank Planting within the 
Wetland Buffer limits indicated on the site survey. 
 
Irrigation 
An automatic irrigation system is proposed to establish new plantings as shown on-structure, on-
grade and within the Right-of-Way. 
 
Existing Trees 
 
Overall, the plan as configured impacts a preliminary count of 15 conifers and 74 deciduous trees, all 
onsite.  These impacted trees are generally within the building/parking structure footprint and 
include trees within the current parking lot and trees within the main entry plaza.  The majority of 
the plaza trees -- six Katsuras and 15 Honey Locusts -- are visibly in decline. 
 

25



Plaza at Yarrow Bay – Building V 
Project Narrative and PUD Criteria 
January 20, 2009 
July 15, 2009 Revised 
September 1, 2009 Revised 
 
Page 6 of 6 
 
 
Impacted trees include the London Plane trees located within the property line along Lake 
Washington Boulevard.  These trees are within five feet of the building/parking structure footprint.  
Two trees within the required landscape buffer are impacted. 
 
Tree retention and protection requirements to be determined per Section 95.35 Kirkland Zoning 
Code.  The site does not have a minimum tree density requirement per KZC 95.35.2.b.2.d but will 
comply with the required landscaping pursuant to KZC 95.40. 
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